

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT I

---

**RECEIVED**

**01-21-2014**

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

Appeal Number 2013 AP 001606-CR  
Milwaukee County Circuit Court Case 2012 CT 002011

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

ROSS TIMOTHY LITKE,

Defendant – Respondent.

---

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER SUPPRESSING EVIDENCE  
AND LIMITING TESTIMONY IN MILWAUKEE  
COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE  
CAROLINA M. STARK, PRESIDING.

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

---

MASTANTUONO & COFFEE S.C.  
Attorney Craig Mastantuono  
State Bar No. 1020125  
Attorney Leah R. Thomas  
State Bar No. 1087899

219 N. Milwaukee St., Suite 5B  
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202  
(414) 276-8662

Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. Nature of the Case, Procedural Status and Disposition in the Trial Court ..... 1

II. Statement of Relevant Facts ..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. The State Failed to Object to the Application of the Rules of Evidence and *Daubert* Analysis Regarding the Admissibility of the HGN Test Before the Trial Court, Therefore Waiving This Issue on Appeal. Further, the Trial Court is Permitted to Apply the Rules of Evidence at a Motion Hearing ..... 7

A. The Argument is Waived..... 8

B. The Court is Not Prohibited from Applying the Rules of Evidence at a Motion Hearing..... 9

II. The Trial Court Properly Made Factual Determinations Regarding Litke’s Performance of the Field Sobriety Tests, and Properly Held that the Officer Lacked Probable Cause to Administer a PBT, and to Arrest Litke ..... 11

A. Trial Court’s Factual Determinations..... 11

B. Lack of Probable Cause to Administer a PBT..... 13

C. Lack of Probable Cause to Arrest..... 17

CONCLUSION ..... 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*County of Jefferson v. Renz*, 231 Wis. 2d 293 (1999).. 7,11,13,14  
*Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.*, 509 U.S. 579 (1993)  
..... 1  
*State v. Felton*, 2012 WI App 114, 344 Wis. 2d 483 ..... 15,16  
*State v. Huebner*, 2000 WI 59, 235 Wis. 2d 486 ..... 8,9  
*State v. Jiles*, 2003 WI 66, 262 Wis. 2d 457 ..... 9,10  
*State v. Lange*, 2009 WI 49, 317 Wis. 2d 383 ..... 1,7,13,17  
*State v. Repenshek*, 2004 WI App 229, 277 Wis. 2d 780 ..... 17  
*State v. Swanson*, 164 Wis. 2d 437 (1991) ..... 16  
*State v. Sykes*, 2005 WI 48, 279 Wis.2d 742 ..... 16  
*State v. Zivcic*, 229 Wis. 2d 119 (1999) ..... 9

**Wisconsin Statutes**

Wis. Stat. § 901.02 ..... 1  
Wis. Stat. § 901.04(1) ..... 10  
Wis. Stat. § 901.05 ..... 10  
Wis. Stat. § 907.02 ..... 1,2,7,8,9  
Wis. Stat. § 911.01(4)(a) ..... 1
